4000 North Central Avenue
ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500

Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

US.Depariment (602) 379-3646

:my Fax: (602) 382-8008

Administration http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/azdiv/iindex.htm
July 30, 2018

In Reply Refer To:

(TRAP 37 - STIP)

Arizona FY 2018-2021

Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 30

Mr. Gregory Byres, Division Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Byres:

We have reviewed your July 3, 2018 request to amend the FY 2018-2021 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed list of projects approved as an amendment to the
FY 2018-2028 Transportation Improvement Program by the Central Arizona Governments Regional
Council on June 27, 2018.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 30 into the Arizona FY 2018-2021
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan. Please note that this letter constitutes approval of the
amendment with the understanding that FTA funding on individual projects is subject to the grantees
meeting the administrative and statutory requirements.

Sincerely yours,
2 . .
7ol Sl =

FOK Karla S. Petty
FHWA Division Administrator

Enclosure

ec: gbyres@dot.gov; amy.corathers@dot.gov; Ipounds@azdot.gov; pstone@azdot.gov;
banderson@azdot.gov




Internal ec: EStillings, RTruely, TDeitering, AHansen, T Wilson, RYedlin, JBrown, KUtley, AHeier,
RMoreno, BJombo, ASarhan, FHWA Arizona

ESS g’%



ADOT

Multimodal Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director

Dallas Hammit, State Engineer
Gregory Byres, Division Director

July 3, 2018

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue Suite1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

Subject: CAG FY2018 — FY2028 STIP Amendment Number 30

Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the action taken by the Central Arizona Governments (CAG)
Regional Council on June 27, 2018 to request an amendment to the CAG Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP). | cordially request Amendment Number 30 of the FY 2018-2022 State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to reflect the changes. ¥

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing, :
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not

adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.
Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Please contact Mr. Jason Bottjen at 602-712-6166 if you need further assistance.

Sincerely,

Greg Byres

Multimodal Planning Division

cc: Ed Stillings, FHWA Jason Bottjen, ADOT MPD
Bret Anderson, ADOT MPD Patrick Stone, ADOT FMS
Angela Ringor, ADOT MPD Rod Lane, ADOT Southcentral District
Jeff Davidson, ADOT PMG Travis Ashbaugh, CAG
Andrea Robles, CAG Interim Executive Director Dedrick Denton, CAG TTAC, Chair
Curtis Ward, Town of Payson Jerry Barnes, City of Globe
Scott Warren, Gila County Marvin Mull, San Carlos Apache Tribe

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM:

leCemruI Arizona Governments

YES

One Reglon « No Boundaries

NO

CENTRAL ARIZONA GOVERNMENTS
Request for Regional Council Action

TO: Regional Council

THROUGH: Robert MacDonald, Executive Director

AGENDA ITEM VII-B

FROM: Travis Ashbaugh, Transportation Planning Manager

ACTION: Approval

RE: CAG FY 2018 — FY 2028 Transportation Improvement Program
DATE: June 27, 2018

Summary

CAG is responsible for identifying, prioritizing, and programming transportation improvement
projects that are to be completed over a minimum four-to-five-year period on local and regional
roads using regionally accepted policies and plans. Projects that meet federal requirements are
eligible for CAG’s allocated regional Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (STBGP) funds

within the TIP.

Staff and Committee Recommendations

CAG Staff, the TTAC, and Management Committee recommends the Regional Council approve the

following FY 2018 — FY 2028 TIP Amendments.

1. FY 2018 HSIP Dollars

a. Loanto ADOT $128,084.33 and receive equivalent amount for FY 2018 in STBGP dollars.
i. $50,000in additional funding towards the E. Bonita Street (Project # PAY 16-01C)

ii. The remaining $78,085.71 will be loaned back to ADOT with payback in FY 2021 to

be applied towards the Design of the proposed Jesse Hayes/Pinal Creek Bridge

(#8603) & Intersection project.

2. E. Bonita Street (Project # PAY 16-01C) — Additional Funds
a. Apply available FY 2018 STBGP dollars in the amount of $50,000 to overall project.
b. Increased STBGP dollars from $842,918.11 to $892,918.11 overall.
¢. Increased required Local Match dollars from $50,950.51 to $53,972.78 overall.
d. Total Project dollars increased from $893,868.62 to $946,890.89.

3. Jesse Hayes/Pinal Creek Bridge (#8603) & Intersection — DESIGN

a. Proposed for FY 2021.

b. Credits from completed projects and/or Loans with ADOT (not yet processed) from FY

2018 to FY 2020 to be applied towards project.

Ask for Loan from ADOT for remaining needs to be paid back in FY 2022.
STBGP dollars in the amount of $207,500.

Local Matching dollars in the amount of $12,542.42.

Total Project dollars in the amount of $220,045.42.

o aon



4. Jesse Hayes/Pinal Creek Bridge (#8603) & Intersection — CONSTRUCTION
a. Proposed for FY 2024,
STBGP dollars in the amount of $380,000.
Potential Off-System Bridge dollars through ADOT in the amount of $1,000,000.
Potential State Railroad dollars through ADOT in the amount of $100,000.
Local Matching doliars in the amount of $83,414.63.
Total Project dollars in the amount of $1,563,414.63.

hmao o

5. Longhorn & McLane Roundabout — RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION
a. Proposed for FY 2023

b. STBGP dollars in the amount of $42,435.

c. Local Matching dollars in the amount of $2,565.

d. Total Project dollars in the amount of $45,000.

6. Longhorn & Mclane Roundabout (Project # PAY 24-01C) — CONSTRUCTION

Move from FY 2024 to FY 2025.

Loan ADOT $424,463.86 of STBGP dollars in FY 2023 to be paid back in FY 2025.
Increased STBGP dollars from $548,927.72 to $966,246.13.

Increased Local Match dollars from $33,180.15 to $58,405.12.

Total Project dollars from $582,107.87 to $1,024,651.25.

P oo oo

7. S. Goodnow Road - DESIGN
a. Proposed as a HURF Exchange project for FY 2026.
b. HURF Exchange in the amount of $150,000 (STBGP dollars needed = $166,666.67).

¢. No Local Match Required.

8. S. Goodnow Road — CONSTRUCTION
a. Proposed as a HURF Exchange project for FY 2028.
b. HURF Exchange in the amount of $540,000 (STBGP dollars needed = $600,000).

¢. No Local Match Required

9. Houston Mesa Road — (New Shared Use Path Phase [1) - CONSTRUCTION
a. Proposed as a HURF Exchange project for FY 2027.
b. HURF Exchange in the amount of $430,235 (STBGP dollars needed = $478,043).
¢. No Local Match Required

10. CAG Traffic Counts
a. Annual Highway Performance Monitoring System (HPMS) activities for CAG Region.
b. STBGP dollars in the amount of $50,000.
c. Local Matching (In-Kind) dollars in the amount of $3,022.27.
d. Total Project dollars in the amount of $53,022.27.

11. White Mountain Road (BIA 10) & Airport 79 Road — Street Light Project

a. San Carlos applied for competitive Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) dollars
for FY 2021 & FY 2022 and will be placed as a “parking lot” item until awarded.
HSIP dollars in the amount of $150,000 for Design in FY 2021.
HSIP dollars in the amount of $678,611.38 for Construction in FY 2022.
No Local Match is required as project is eligible to be 100 percent funded under HSIP.
Total Project dollars in the amount of $828,611.38

® oo o



Proposed Motion
That the CAG Regional Council approve the CAG FY 2018 - FY 2028 TIP Amendments as presented.

Discussion:

The recommended Amendments are reflected in the attached DRAFT CAG FY 2018 — FY 2028 TIP
document, and are in BLUE FONT outlined with a RED BOX. Amendments listed as “PROPQOSED”
were due to the recent “Call-for-projects” for the use of available STBGP dollars within the 10-year

TIP.

Alternatives

The Regional Council has the following alternatives to consider for their action:
e Approve the items as presented;
e Propose changes and approve the modified item(s);
e Return the item to staff for additional changes or more information.

Fiscal Impacts
The presented CAG FY 2018 — FY 2028 TIP Amendments have a potential Fiscal Impact of

Approximately $2,150,000 with up to $122,550 in required Local Matching dollars. The Local
Agencies are responsible to budget for their Local Match as appropriate.

The $50,000 CAG Traffic Count Program is contained with the annual budget and will be completed
with consultants and/or CAG staff.

Background
CAG initiated a Call-for-Projects for available regional STBGP dollars listed within the CAG FY 2018 -

FY 2028 TIP, on February 8, 2018. The total amount of STBGP dollars available for programming, to
date, amounts to approximately $2.15 Million. All applications submittals were due to CAG on April
12, 2018. Each eligible voting member of the CAG TTAC was then provided all applications for
ranking purposes utilizing a TTAC approved ranking sheet to determine prioritization. After
submittal presentations and committee discussions, final rankings were determined. Although
ADOT requires CAG to program federal dollars for only five years, CAG programs a 10-year TIP.

Attachment:
DRAFT CAG FY 2018 — FY 2028 TIP — (06_12_18)



A‘.l!lcm TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - (TIP)

Ceniral Arizong Governments HSEERre el Sarional Counc ce i 27 2038 - RIVESED
One Reglon * No Boundarles

Pemmig Fumdr

Y

)+ 105 STLI1L, ST PROJECT)
LOANQUT -(CAS TOADRT). (K STy rilL ST F.0IECT)
REGIOIL TR _FIC COUNTING

w0 e " ssar
1ML K TRANST: 00000 " [ 1050
" N 2 € QONIT] STRRET - PHA 21 + weon SAIT EIUFSST Neougcre.: "n na w sz
L7010 GILCOUNTY e LOLC D Fie ki ¢ EXTENRON AL L8 PLECT) (ERD OF £ EMEIT) RS M LaD.3) 7 INTEXECTION LM RCIUECTOL v 31006000 " e 0522731
wrLaso TOO0ID  FILE IUNTY DESIZH DN HILRD - ) wesg <1 MSF LB SCTION A1 AJLECTOR, L3N -1tk TAIAL A2%0rae " N e
Sz 30.00 s000 45790472 i100008223
FY 2053
Y ZT10 APPORTIONMENT stee Ssarane
» 15643,000.00
sep $718887,76
LOAM - {ADOT TO CAG) -(FOR OAK ST/HRLIT PRDECT stHeP sz oo
YOAN 1N -(ADOT TO €AG) (5. RONITA ST PROSECY smer $2a70
CREDITS - (MARCH 2B LIDANR) stmee s
stce 2noma
(] wa) I (580571
cAamae 6 Foa REGIONAL TRAFFIC COUNTING. WA L2 i WA WA B sToar 12300000 A amar samn (55000000
€5 3% 2P Y N TECHNOLOGY TRANSER N A oA WA Na WA me $10000.00 ”A ss0843 $10001045 (61050000
use Hst o > . : 134%.
LTy miwaic s o = =4 o 7 2 uneANcowscroR o Canamy [ LT T A TR )
o [E] E g v SUNT LS ST a0 T 1 uRsANCOUECTOR s 422500000 We suer Soar0ae7 300000
$80.000.00 f0n0 SAe2R72 fom
FY 20i9
PP R0LIAPPORTIONMENT sTap $aar2ves0
42019 OMLIATION AUTHORITY AMCUNT s 1532037.05)
TRAIGFI (1-(MAN 10CAT) smar ST
NIFATMENT GUT+ [CAR TO ADT) - (FON OAK ST/MLL T PROFECT e {s22s.000.9
REPAYWENT OUT< [CAN TO ADGT)  (E: ROMITA 17 PRGHECY smap ts1zre0.0m
LORN DUT (£AS }-iNor oAy Iz
assap o6 W REGIONAL TRAFFIC COUNTING NA A NA WA A NA soep $s0,000 Y YT sngcz $300000
cine.mp o W TE{HNOLOGY TRAST-PER A N NA Ed $20,0090 wa 0445 33080445 1$10000.00)
assoc ustac  GLOsE ", MESCUTTEST E.COTIoNWOOD e s saz21500 WA sszan SR Ram21500
avisolD PAYON =" PTaNT o HWY 0 MUD SPVNES RD [C] SThsp $0000000 WA $-2.0008 $21200808
eLazac auAcouNTY consTouCTION GOLOB! HIL KD - INEW SDEWALY) v A ST IFTERSECTION UPBEN SN ARTERLICTULERTOR e £msco0on WA 00000 Szso0000 2250000
$T7.21500 000 S2MSAE $506,060.45 3000
Y 2020
1Y 2520 APPORTIMENT i asoi2700
73500 CBUIGAT:ON AUTRIRITY RMOUNT TP Gy
LOAN OUT-(cAd )N0! amear szsasy
asmp o6 n ‘REGIONAL TRAFAIC CL UNTING A WA WA WA Ra WA sTage $nr00000 [ e $rpaz o 18000000
eaomp o6 N TECHNOLOGY TRAFIFER A 'S WA WA WA NA sToe $amo0000 A L2 50045 $20804 35
aLmc TOOBIIC  GRACOUNTY [ ) " 12 AN T AURALANORCOULECTOR sToce $200,00000 wa wa $s00000 $2sagoann (5300000001
@220 LA CUNTY DESIGY HOUSTON MESA RD - (HEW SHARED U pATHY = SHNOFLY VILLAGE RUWS 30 WA /A RURMMAORCOUACTAR £t 82000000 wa L'} 15,0000 sus00000 15100.000.00)
$360.000.00 Sow 5000 $0,51872 526672 ang
won
PP 201 AFORTIOARAENT smep B
Y 2023 OSUGATION AUTHORITY AMOUNT b 205748
FEPAVMENT . ADOT' nm sy STy
REPAYMENT M- {ADOT )~ (D! i TP 252979
REPRYMENT I - (ADOT a0y sTap swasa
LOAN IH-{ADOT 2027 - (HOT YEY PROCESSED} smer P
caG 201P e IESONAL TRAFHC COUNTING. WA a NA WA NA o £7,000.00 [ a2y sma2ar #3000000)
cwaen g ‘TECHNOLOGY TRARSFER wa WA N WA KA STo» $10.00000 NA Se0045 30804 3% ts1000000)
FAY 2L eavvn consTRUCTEY MUDSPRNGS D o 72 MAIOK JOLLECTOR/MINORARTERIL o $ez6000 WA 152580 fa7540 000
G zL0m =100E oesn p eTon JEEHAYE: 1D muner WA FURAL MINOR ANTERIAL smuar 207 7000 WA susne Szpouzaz # Bo000)
$672 660 01 $04u $000 suaRI2 4506002 12 $o00
3o
FI 2822 APPORTIGMMENT me $s0722.00
PO 222 DRLIGATION RUTHONTY AMOUHT mar (5201249
FEPATIAINT QAT - YET PROCESSED) msp 137040
a0 s WA REGIONAL TRAFFIC COUNTING WA "A WA WA WA WA sToeP $s0000m WA Lo K Ry S5000000)
cAGZRP 23 A TECHMOLOGY O/ SFER P wa L WA MA NIA stesp $10,00.00 i [ Saosa8 $10804 5 (51000005
snasoc GRA COUNTY : e SHOTLY VILLAGE RUIS 300 NA WA RURKLLAORCOLLETON steop %0000 A WA 50000 $335000m & o0gmm)
$60.000.00 snao 000 62672 SE316272 5150935
Frmes
FY 2023 APONTIONHENT smer 5072200
Y 2023 OBISATION AUTHORITY AOUNT siwar ey
aur OISR sy Ly
cagamp @G WA oA WA WA NA smar 55000000 A A sa0z227 smmen (ssn00000)
cacz.ap s it o RN NA e 51000000 Y NA pers $10s0008 51000000
PaY BN v A N NA WA MIKTRARTENL £ $A3n00 " () 2seson £38 000,00 059

H292,435.00 023500 $a7,208.00 517.676.35 472335475 [ETE TR



2024
PY 2820 APPORTICIAMIENT smer
FU 7024 ONUSATION AUTHONTY AMOUNT sTRGP
cAmM4-mP CAS N/A NEGHONAL TRAFFIC QOUNTING WA L' L) WA M/A WA L4 $30,000.00 L2} iDm227
o s WA TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER WA WA WA WA N WA e $10000.0 wa $1060045
o o ] S RAYRS/PMAL CREEK DG i) & e T . | JESTUAYESRD o . WA KA N/ FURALMIORCOLLECTOR se  suaooon W S96215
3 SN sam SN, TARY
FY 2025
FY 2425 APPORTIC: WMENT smer $sar 28100
FY 2023 QRUGATION AUTHOWITY AMOURT stoap [y VR
REPAYMENT I - (ADOT 10 CAS) - 'YET PNOCESSED) sTep 42045108
e s WA REGIONAL TRAPRC COUNTING wa W WA WA WA WA smer smmam o samaay samar F 2000
PAYML PAV_S?I'V_ e 4 EcTIa Wi - - _"IA WA WA LY MINOR ANTERIAL _ S ’ S846 288,13 WA Smans 17 tCaans ("‘Bﬁ.:“.l!l
¥ Rl e $o00 5080 ELUEE R
FY 2020
[PY 2016 APPORTIONMENT TSP 850729100
FY 2026 ORUATION AUTHORITY AMOUNT srar $12.0374%)
CAGZS-1P A8 A EGIONAL TRAFFC COUNTING N/A WA LY NA K= WA sTuGr 550.000.00 WA L'} sagnar SR 50000000
PAYZE0t0 AN DESGN. _ SGtogmowme 260 E RanmAST O T 2 MiMORASTRAL W LS $15000000 S 56667 4300 S1ssam AHLE
om0 <083 3000 Sogy Su00 ssen
lagl
P I23 APPONHONMENT smar
FY 25 ORLIATION AUTHONTY AMOUNT . sman
AGI-Or a5 N RRGIONAL TRAFFC COUNTING L' L' WA WA NA N me $50,000.00 $ammar [y
GLrtac “SILA COUNTY T - SHNOPY MHNS RRST CAOERG AU‘_ WA WA MMAL MAORCOULECTOR “uns L 47 30= 00 0 Sarzoarce
Juio0, a0 soon $sw
FY 2028
Y 3020 APPORTIONMINY STROM
FY 2004 CELMIATION AUTHONIYY AMAUNT L
cAn-mP s L2} REGIONAL TRAFRC COUNTING A WA wa NA WA WA TRGF $50,000.00 WA NIA $amay saonay
PAY 2005 L IO jie SOOODNCWRD A% T soMTA ST O 1 3 HMOSAMTMAL L3 L Ssmaang ssagon00 s 8000000

Y 2017 4RI ORTIONENT
CHEDIT - [152RCH 2017 LFE5%)
RIPAYMENTS OUT - [CAG TO % 41903
Y2017 GRLIGATION AUTHORITY - MOUNT
REPRVFSENTS IN.- [ADOY 5 U:3)

TS IN - [ADOY T CAGE - iy 2016 € ondlt
LOAN DUT - (CAG T0 ADOT] - Mav 2017 Credt:
CREDIT- {IUNE Z007 LECZER)

SLUIRBIC / TRACSE Hemse)

1oL mam

- dme 2012 Creae
serior i ANTORY L W ' o N
e SAN (AT ILTURN Lo S (PH | - D5 TO 00 £ (7 TR.AGE a e L) A L8 £18% 0
hacse L SCHTOL TR LANS (K 10 o LEY L NP& A NIA N WA Sa2,10243
o, CoUNTY QUNTY STRATEC Th; HSPLATATION § GE7 N Ve W NG b i ‘10 m000
- s “$ann 76 §97,530 3¢

Y2018

Y 2019 APFORTIONMENT Lo sanrero0

REPAYMENTS IN - (WAGOS TO CAGH L Strasane

Y 2018 JUSRTION AUTHORITY AMOUNT . {ESTIMATED ) HEP [t TS ]

[REPAYMEMTS 1N~ (ADOT TO EAS) - May 2017 Crod Hp S0, 3200

REPAYMENTS 1N - (ADOT 7O CAS) - ane 2017 Credit L ERLIT L

TRUNSFER DUT - {CAT 70 MAS] HE. [EL LY

CREDMTS- (WRL20ALEDGER) - Ha h X . $uamulods

$o00 ~m yo00 3o yona $128,004.33
¥Y 20ii

A 2010 SANCANDS g IrORT 8 I — _ A . $: wincoco

] S fom $150,000.00
Ff 20202

sAzole ANCARDS L pRITRETY

e e MAOTIC  FeALCORNTY i w pTmars
Lt T LA IR 3 MMM MWOSCOUETTIR e Tamsonzo wh it mam
ananal feteris  auacmTy g LN N T WUMAL MO COUTCTON AT 000 n v

e ] e IR BRI S0N0N § INTHOCTON . Y CHEFERAWEE) E—— - . DR e L o e IO A

P ——— prisepm—
TR e e e AR S !




Twinar
L B

TR
TRAN-OI

TR
TRsL04

Crolect €

£58

Dny Typer

HORIZON HEALTH A//D " <ELLNESS, INC
PINAL HE+ ADIC COUNCIL
PINAL HILANIC COUNEIL

MOMLITY MANAGER OPERATIONS
HORIZON HEALTH & WELLNESS

MOBUTY MANAGER U GRATICHS -
KEARNY SENIOR CENTEN
PRYSON SHIOR CENTER

FYZ0ir

FY 2009

Soues At

FTAfADOT
FTA/ADOT
FTA/ADOT
73.74D0T

FTAS MOT
FTAJ ADOT

FTA/ :DoT
FYA] 30T
FTA? T

Edara Fundy

T sundy

raatcn

S2.50000

fanasE e

1<momeg Fards

Saon

PRTAOL

PINALE ITY

CORDONES "0AN

5254000000

F¥ 2019 PRTA TAY REVERUL ALLOCATION

FY 2020 PATA TAX REVENUE ALLOCATION

FY 2021 PRTA TAX REVENUE ALL.OCATION

F¥ 2622 PRTA TAX REVENUS ALLOCATGR

FY 2128 PRTA TAK REVENUE MLOCATION

PE 2008 PRTA FAX REVENUE ALLOCATION

FP 21028 PREN TAX REVEHUE ALLOCATION

FY 2021 PRTA TAX REVENUS ALCATIGN

FY 2022 PRTA TAX RIVENUE ALLOC3TION

Y2023 PHTA TAX SEVEHUE AUOCATION

Fi ™20

Fy 2021

s

FY20s

Y2

Y1935

PN

L

FaTA

o

oo

foou

S000

sav0

Su.00

00

$310,000 00

£300.000.00

$300.007.00

4300 O



